Accident means a sudden, unexpected and unforeseeable 
cause of injury from an external source.
Accidental Bodily Injury means bodily injury caused directly 
by an Accident occurring while the insurance evidenced by 
this Certificate of Insurance is in force, which results within 
three hundred and sixty-five (365) days after the date of 
the Accident, directly in any of the losses to which the 
insurance applies, and is sudden, unforeseen, unexpected 
and independent of any disease, bodily infirmity, bodily 
malfunction or any other cause.
Account means Your ATB Gold Cash Rewards Mastercard or

[...]

provided they are designed for private passenger use with 
seating for no more than eight (8) including the driver.
Types of Vehicles Not Covered: Vehicles belonging to the 
following categories are NOT covered:

i.	 any vehicle with a manufacturer’s suggested retail price 
(MSRP), excluding taxes, over sixty five thousand Dollars 
($65,000) at the time and place of loss;

ii.	 vans, other than mini-vans as described above; 
iii.	 trucks, pick-up trucks or any vehicle that can be 

reconfigured into a pick-up truck;
iv.	 off-road vehicles designed and manufactured primarily 

for off-road use;